

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II**

**NO. 49752-2-II**

**(Pierce County Superior Court Case No. 16-2-08797-7)**

---

**BRAD L. BILLINGS and JOHNITA D. BILLINGS,**

Appellants/Plaintiffs,

vs.

**BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON F/K/A THE BANK OF NEW  
YORK AS TRUSTEE FOR THE CERTIFICATEHOLDERS OF  
THE CWALT, INC. ALTERNATIVE LOAN TRUST 2007-OA17  
MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES  
2006-OA17, QUALITY LOAN SERVICING OF WASHINGTON,  
INC., and JOHN DOES 1-10,**

Respondents/Defendants.

---

**ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE  
OF WASHINGTON IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF PIERCE**

---

**APPELLANTS BILLINGS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

**JAMES A. WEXLER**, Attorney at Law  
Attorney for Appellants, WSBA #7411  
2700 NW Pine Cone Drive, Suite 314  
Issaquah, Washington 98027  
Tel. (206) 849-9455; Fax. (425) 392-4403  
wex@seanet.com

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

### **I ARGUMENT**

- A. The Trial Court Impermissibly Weighed Evidence and Determined Credibility on summary judgment**
- B. There Were Genuine Issues of Material Fact as to the Alleged Transfer of the Note to the Trust**

### **IV CONCLUSION.**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Atwood v. Albertson’s Food Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 92 Wn.App. 326, 330, 966 P.2d 351(Wash. 1998).....	05
<i>Bain v. Metropolitan Mortgage Group, Inc.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 83, 285 P.3d 34 (Wash.2012).....	05
<i>Barker v. Advanced Silicon Materials, L.L.C.</i> , 131 Wn.App. 616, 128 P.3d 633 (2006).....	05
<i>Bavand v. OneWest Bank FSB</i> , 176 Wn.App. 475, 309 P.3d 676 (Wash. 2013).....	05
<i>Brown v. City of Tacoma</i> (unpublished), No. 43708-2-II (Wn.App. (2014)).....	05.
<i>Layton v. Dalla</i> , (unpublished), No. 30740-9-III (Wn.App. 2012).....	05
<i>Eicon Construction, Inc. v. E. Wash. Univ.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 157, 164, 273 P.3d 965 (Wash. 2012).....	05.
<i>Hash v. Children’s Orthopedic Hospital</i> , 49 Wn.App. 130, 132, 741 P.2d 584 (1987).....	04
<i>Keifert v. Nationstar Mortgage LLC</i> , 153 So.3d 351 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2014).....	07
<i>Kelly v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 170 So.3d 145 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2015).....	.....
<i>Kilbury v. Franklin County</i> , 151 Wn.2d 552, 90 P.3d 1071 (Wash. 2004).....	07
<i>Lloyd v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 160 So.3d 513 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2015).....	08
<i>Michael v. Mosquer-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009).....	06
<i>Peoples v. SAMI II Trust</i> , 178 So.3d 67 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2015).....	07

<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (Wash. 1995).....	05.
<i>State v. Haq</i> , No. 64839-0-1 (Wash. App. 2012).....	07
<i>Vallandingham v. Clover Park School Dist.</i> , 109 P.3d 805, 154 Wash.2d 16 (Wash 2005).....	05
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wash.2d 434, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	05
<i>Wright v. Langbehn</i> , (unpublished), No. 51622-1-I (Wash.App. 2003).....	05

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CR 56(c).....	04
